The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not indicate the financial
results of the combined company had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented. Furthermore, the
information does not include the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, asset dispositions and share
repurchases, among other factors. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined financial information, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial
information is subject to adjustment and will vary from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of
the merger based upon changes in the balance sheet including fair value estimates.

51

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheets As of September 30, 2005

(In Thousands)

As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedOrrstown First National

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 16,136 $ 3,167 $ 0 $ 16,223
Federal Funds Sold 21,185 1,986 (3,080)(4) 23,171

Cash and cash equivalents 37,321 5,153 (3,080) 39,394

Interest bearing deposits with banks 2,143 122 0 2,265
Securities available for sale 76,460 41,359 0 117,819
Federal Home Loan Bank, Federal Reserve and Atlantic
Central Bankers Bank Stock, at cost which approximates
market value 2,487 506 0 2,993

Loans 439,206 71,233 547(10)(11) 510,986
Allowance for loan and lease losses (4,364) (930) 268(11) (5,026)

Net Loans 434,842 70,303 815 505,960

Premises and equipment, net 13,158 1,206 1,529(8) 15,893
Accrued interest receivable 1,975 631 0 2,606
Cash surrender value of life insurance 7,693 2,666 0 10,359
Goodwill 1,198 0 17,649(1) 18,847
Intangible assets with finite lives 760 0 1,753(1) 2,513
Other assets 3,143 1,209 (5)(5) 4,347

Total assets $ 581,180 $ 123,155 $ 18,661 $ 722,996

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing $ 72,654 $ 9,215 $ 0 $ 81,869
Interest-bearing 379,634 96,715 (352)(3) 475,997

Total Deposits 452,288 105,930 (352) 557,866

Short-term borrowings 34,571 0 0 34,571
FHLB Borrowings 0 3,000 0 3,000
Long-term debt 33,718 0 5,800(4) 39,518

Other liabilities 5,384 636 1,959(2)(5) 7,979

Total liabilities 525,961 109,566 7,407 642,934

EQUITY CAPITAL
Common stock 269 400 (364)(6)(7) 305
Additional paid-in-capital 35,595 400 (400)(7) 60,402

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 109

24,807(6)
Retained earnings 18,909 13,007 (13,007)(7) 18,909
Accumulated other comprehensive income 446 (218) 218(7) 446

Total equity capital 55,219 13,589 11,254 80,062

Total liabilities and capital $ 581,180 $ 123,155 $ 18,661 $ 722,996

Shares Outstanding 5,418,060 400,000 300,000 6,118,060
Book Value Per Share $ 10.19 $ 33.97 $ 13.09
Tangible Book Value Per Share $ 9.83 $ 33.97 $ 9.59

52

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheets As of December 31, 2004

(In Thousands)

As Reported Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

CombinedOrrstown First National

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 11,456 $ 3,084 $ (3,080)(4) $ 11,460
Federal Funds Sold 8,393 1,640 0 10,033

Cash and cash equivalents 19,849 4,724 (3,080) 21,493

Interest bearing deposits with banks 1,124 0 0 1,124
Securities available for sale 79,829 46,301 0 126,130
Federal Home Loan Bank, Federal Reserve and Atlantic
Central Bankers Bank Stock, at cost which approximates
market value 2,972 600 0 3,572

Loans 389,268 68,555 547(10)(11) 458,370
Allowance for loan and lease losses (4,318) (948) 268(11) (4,998)

Net Loans 384,950 67,607 815 453,372

Premises and equipment, net 13,222 1,294 1,529(8) 16,045
Accrued interest receivable 1,775 555 0 2,330
Cash surrender value of life insurance 7,516 2,595 0 10,111
Goodwill 748 0 18,104(1) 18,852
Intangible assets with finite lives 670 0 1,753(1) 2,423
Other assets 1,996 1,100 (5)(5) 3,091

Total assets $ 514,651 $ 124,776 $ 19,116 $ 658,543

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing $ 66,784 $ 8,700 $ 0 $ 75,484
Interest-bearing 338,579 99,491 (352)(3) 437,718

Total Deposits 405,363 108,191 (352) 513,202

Short-term borrowings 19,493 0 0 19,493
FHLB Borrowings 0 3,000 0 3,000
Long-term debt 35,569 0 5,800(4) 41,369
Accrued Interest and Other liabilities 4,976 451 1,959(2)(5) 7,386

Total liabilities 465,401 111,642 7,407 584,450

EQUITY CAPITAL
Common stock 267 400 (364)(6)(7) 303
Additional paid-in-capital 34,434 400 (400)(7) 59,241

24,807(6)
Retained earnings 13,723 12,300 (12,300)(7) 13,723

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 111

Accumulated other comprehensive income 826 34 (34)(7) 826

Total equity capital 49,250 13,134 11,709 74,093

Total liabilities and capital $ 514,651 $ 124,776 $ 19,116 $ 658,543

Shares Outstanding 5,382,515 400,000 300,000 6,082,515
Book Value Per Share $ 9.15 $ 32.83 $ 12.18
Tangible Book Value Per Share $ 8.89 $ 32.83 $ 8.68

53

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(In Thousands, except per share data)

Orrstown FNB
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest & fees on loans $ 20,515 $ 3,494 $ (76)(10) $ 23,933
Interest and dividends on investment securities 2,558 1,199 62(9) 3,819
Interest on short term investments 376 70 0 446

Total interest & dividend income 23,449 4,763 (14) 28,198

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 5,154 1,491 90(3) 6,735
Interest on short-term borrowings 491 50 0 541
Interest on long-term debt 1,088 0 261(4) 1,349

Total interest expense 6,733 1,541 351 8,625

Net interest income 16,716 3,222 (365) 19,573
Provision for loan losses 72 0 0 72

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 16,644 3,222 (365) 19,501

Other Income
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,824 534 0 3,358
Other service charges 1,446 79 0 1,525
Trust department income 1,655 0 0 1,655
Brokerage income 726 102 0 828
Other income 286 89 0 375
Securities gains/ (losses) 11 6 0 17

Total other income 6,948 810 0 7,758

Other Expense
Salaries and employee benefits 6,955 1,320 0 8,275
Net occupancy and equipment expenses 2,477 593 38(8) 3,108
Other operating expenses 3,366 533 132(1) 4,031

Total other expenses 12,798 2,446 170 15,414

Income before income taxes 10,794 1,586 (535) 11,845
Income tax expenses 3,301 350 (182)(2) 3,469

Net income $ 7,493 $ 1,236 $ (353) $ 8,376

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 113

Earnings per share:
Basic Earnings per share $ 1.39 $ 3.09 $ 1.37
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 5,400,966 400,000 300,000 6,100,966

Diluted Earnings per share $ 1.33 $ 3.09 $ 1.32
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 5,624,219 400,000 300,000 6,324,219

54

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2004

(In Thousands, except per share data)

Orrstown FNB
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest & fees on loans $ 22,231 $ 4,590 $ (102)(10) $ 26,719
Interest and dividends on investment securities 3,289 1,733 83(9) 5,104
Interest on short term investments 372 33 0 405

Total interest & dividend income 25,892 6,355 (19) 32,228

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 5,201 1,953 119(3) 7,273
Interest on short-term borrowings 1,785 123 0 1,908
Interest on long-term debt 0 0 348(4) 348

Total interest expense 6,986 2,076 467 9,529

Net interest income 18,906 4,279 (486) 22,699
Provision for loan losses 210 0 0 210

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 18,696 4,279 (486) 22,489

Other Income
Service charges on deposit accounts 3,066 736 0 3,802
Other service charges 1,016 100 0 1,116
Trust department income 1,863 0 0 1,863
Brokerage income 608 110 0 718
Other income 88 47 0 135
Securities gains/ (losses) 328 27 0 355

Total other income 6,969 1,020 0 7,989

Other Expense
Salaries and employee benefits 7,909 1,748 0 9,657
Net occupancy and equipment expenses 2,398 762 51(8) 3,211
Other operating expenses 4,411 852 175(1) 5,438

Total other expenses 14,718 3,362 226 18,306

Income before income taxes 10,947 1,937 (712) 12,172
Income tax expenses 3,177 361 (242)(2) 3,296

Net income $ 7,770 $ 1,576 $ (470) $ 8,876

Earnings per share:
Basic Earnings per share $ 1.45 $ 3.94 $ 1.46

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 115

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 5,362,017 400,000 300,000 6,062,017

Diluted Earnings per share $ 1.40 $ 3.94 $ 1.42
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 5,558,873 400,000 300,000 6,258,873

55

Edgar Filing: ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information relating to the merger is presented as of and for the nine months ended September 30,
2005 and as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004. Orrstown and First National are in the process of analyzing and reviewing their
accounting and financial reporting policies and procedures and, as a result of this review, may reflect changes in one or the other of Orrstown�s or